
Board of Park Commissioners 
Change Order Approval Form 

Brewer Park Redevelopment Professional Design Services 
Project: 2023007 

Change Order Approval Request 

Original Scope of Work: 

~--4 
FORT WAYNE 
PARKS AND 
RECREATION 

The original scope of this project included design and construction administration services for the 
Brewer Park Redevelopment Project. The Parks Department requested, of the designer, add itional on­
site meetings and services as part of the construction review process. 

The $4,812.50 in design service add it ions brings the new contract amount for the design portion of the 
project to $193,107.91. 

Board Approval: 
At this t ime, I would like to ask the Board of Park Commissioners for approva l of a change increase in the 
contract with Jones Petrie Rafinski Corp. in the amount of $4,812.50 for this project with funds from the 
Parks Cumulative Capital Funds. 

The Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation and the Board of Park Commissioners met to host their regularly 
scheduled monthly Board meet ing on November 6 1 2025, to approve the above-referenced project and 
increase to the contract, in the amount of $4,812.50. 

On the date stated, w e, the Board of Park Commissioners do ATTEST, sign the above-referenced and 
attached documents, and approve as presented. 

Justin Shurley, President Cory Miller, Vice-President 

Richard Briley, Commissioner Jenna Jauch, Commissioner 

Steve McDaniel, Director/ Board Secretary 



FORT WAYNE PARKS AND RECREATION 
705 E. State Boulevard 

Fort Wayne, IN 46805 

(260) 427-6000 www.fortwayneparks.org 

Change Order No. 3 - Brewer Park Redevelopment #2023007 

Issuant Date: 1 10/28/2025 Owner's File No. (P.O.): 1 23121143 

Contractor: Jones Pet rie Rafinski Corp Contract For: Design Services 

TYPE OF CHANGE: 

Alteration Addition Deduction Other: 

You are authorized to make the following changes to this contract: 

Allowance: 

Add: Additional des ign work required (see attached) $4,812.50 

Credit: 

Credit Remaining Contingency Allowance: 

$188,295.41 Contract amount prior to this Change Order 

$4,812.50 Net increase resulting from this Change Order 

$193,107.91 Current contract price INCLUDING this Change Order 

Change Order Initiator: Contractor's Acceptance: 

By: ~ ji&,/~ By:~ ~"' 
Dave Weadock Nathan Deig 

Date: / () ✓ 30 ~ Z,_<;;' Date: 10/30/2025 



J O N E S 

PETRIE 

R A F INS K I 

Land Surveying Civil Engineering Planning Architecture Pro1ect Funding GIS · Environmental · Renewable Energy • Landscape Architecture 

Dave Weadock 
Fort Wayne Parks and Recreation 
705 East State Blvd. 
Fort Wayne, IN 46805 

October 30, 2025 

RE: BREWER PARK REDEVELOPMENT - ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 

Dear Dave, 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal for the additional services required for the project 
completion of the Brewer Park Redevelopment. This is a great project for the community and JPR has 
greatly appreciated working with the Parks Department through the design process. We are recognizing 
that this project in particular required additional scope beyond what was originally anticipated and allocated. 

The current total design contract is for $188,295.41. The original contract was for $163,400 and $10,275.1 O 
was added via Change Order #1 approved on April 3, 2024, $4,950.00 was added for geotechnical services, 
$9,545.00 was added via Change Order #2 on June 27, 2024, and $125.31 was added for reimbursables 
for permit fees. Below is a breakdown of JPR's requested contract adjustments in response to the following 
additional services. 

Task 1 - Additional Construction Administration Services: 
The overall construction period for the Brewer Park project was extended due to a variety of items. JPR 
continued worked alongside the Parks Department throughout the construction period, but specifically at 
the end of construction to ensure the project was completed to the desired level of quality and that punch 
list items were properly covered. This effort required additional site visits and discussions to verify the 
project was constructed properly. 

Additional design fee subtotal: $4,812.50 

Again, this is a project we are honored to be a part of and look forward future opportunities to collaborate 
with the Parks Department. Thank you for taking these additional items into consideration. Please feel free 
to call me at 260-422-2522 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Nathan Deig, PLA 
Director of Landscape Architecture 

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE 

Accepted By: Date: ______ _________ _ 

Printed name and title:. _________ ______ _____________ _ _ 

j :\proposals\c\city of fort wayne\2023\brewer park redevelopment\additional services\change order #312025-10-30-jpr additional services_brewer park 
redevelopment.docx 

325 S. Lafayette Blvd. 
South Bend, IN 46601 
574.232.4388 

111 W Berry St 
Fort Wayne, IN 46802 
260.422.2522 

jprlsource.com 
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Brewer Park Redevelopment 
October 30, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

Exhibit B 
J O '4 E S 
PE T RIE 

,Af1'4HI 

JPR Corp. • Standard Terms & Conditions 
Page 1 of 1 

Jnvofees & P1xmtot' 

JPR .,,.. ·- lnvooce• mon(hty or at p,oj«:I c:on'4)lttion for -· 
()01'lormod ano •-• lnwrred under hs Agreement. Peymont Is duo ._, 
Cioni'• ,.,.;pt ol.,...,... and - be con-.od peot duo l poymon< os not 
recoMld Wllhln lhlrty (30) calender days from date ol irMJCe 

JPR retailns tnO right lO OS&eSI Chonl a finance chargo ol one ond ono•hall 
pe<een4 (1.5%) per monu,. but not 10 e,u:,eed lhe mauoom rate allowed by law. 

on - that.,. not pmd "'°"" lhorty (30)aotendardays from dale al""'°"'"· 

The Clients oblig,lllon 10 pay for- pertormed by JPR - not be reduced 
t1u8 10 the Ct.ent'1 Inability to obCain linaOC«lQ, zoning, approval of regulatory 
agendet, or any olhef rea,on 

~ 

If Clieol gM!S JPR -- emailed. or\Wfltoo notification 10 proceed w,th seMCH 
outli"lod in this Agrecrnont 'Aithout puwkfjng a signed copy d this Agreement, it 
w,I be - OS mJtUl!t; U.-.tood that Cliont Ind JPR wit be 
a,ntroc,w,ly - by hs ~ ew,n ,n tho absence ol signed -~ - o...-.·, - ., _ unc1e< this_. w11 be 
doamod-"""'ol lhe~l. 

A.ddltiAMI §ccxlctl·' 

- seMCOs r.qucolDd boycnd that ,rn,c;h rs ...,clfically CUlined n the 
Scope of Wof1< may requ,,e _,., ...._,_ JPR ,.;i ~ lhe C!ienl 

wiU, a fee amendment for approval prior lO perform,ng ony - servlcu 
JPR lo not resf)OO- for p,ojocl n,latod delays U>ot reoolt wt-ne lormal (wrilton) 
approyal ol addrtlonal - i, pondtlg. 

~ 

JPR • ..,. responsi>le for any tou or ~ res<llbng from any delays for 
cauSOI outside JPR'1 oonuot inctudiog, but not limited to inciement woafhor, 
governmental or revteWl"lg agutq delay$. unlorelfffl or unditcloHd 1Jr0t8CI 
,......, conditions, now.- _,.,._ o, oc,s cr1 God 

~ 

JPR ogre.s IO procure and maintmin, at b expense, Comrnocaal Gener~ 
L.labillly 1 ..... ranco, Ptofosslonal Llabillty 111u,anc:., and Aulomoblle L.iabifity 
lnaur,- lo< _,,. anw,g ou< of tho pooormonc:,, of ll4Ni<ff under tin 
~- caused by negligent octs, ""°'"· or omouiono for- whdl JPR ,. 
tegoll)lliable. 

Pw:otClbiA Ind YII gf Pocumt ntl ' 

Tho Clteru. agrees that JPR owns al tepons, dOCu'nents, and work proclJCtl. 

~ al -OCI oopyngta, produced u pe,t of 1No Agr_,I JPR 
grants to the Clior, • tocense to....,. llo - (planS, ropor1S. occ.) WIIII 
- to the prOjOClat hand, but .. ,., fur1he<.,.. ol lhe ...... boycnd the subJGCI 
prOfOd Is dooo so at lho usefs tole nsk and may be •IA>JOCI 10 copyright 
..,,.,,..,,_ac11on. 

Prof1t1ionat Sltndf!d of Ctr:,· 

The ,..,>dam of C8r• fo, al Prolosslonol Se<vQs performed or I\Jmlshod by JPR 
oodtH' this Agreement wil be the C:.lt and Skill Ofdloerily u&ed by memb8fs of UMI 
twjoe1 ~ prac1iang under 1mtordrcurnsl0n0ft at tho same tlmo and 
In tho nme locality. 

~-JPR is unabl9 to~•_,.,. .. , or ..-..-ranty, OXl)(euad or 
lffll)ljed, uooer ttus Agreement or othefwtse. in connectKJn wtth any seMCeS 

perlormod or fumlshod by JPR. 

Dlsevte Rrsolut•on= 
JPR and Ctient lhal rMQfve al d.1wns and disputes ans.no out of OI ~ IO 
thts Agreement In the folk:lwing manner. 

t . JPR and c,.,.. _to~ al cisputu on good fa<h lo<• period of tooi 
(10)daysfrom llooateolnotice. prio,10ifflolunQ rM<lla!ion. 

JPR and Cioni agroo Ihm !hey shall firil &Ut>rnl ony and aft unsettled dooms, 
eountercl!Mms. di9POleS. and octwmane<:1 inque:SHon ~ng ou1 ot or 1~a11og 
10 this Agreement o, the breach therool ('0,sputoo") to p,ivato modl&tion. JPR 
and ~ agree to panldpate in lho mediation p<OOOSS in good f-

3 ~ lho dispute c:amo< be >ettlcd llvoogh negotlallon or .-"""- !hen ,ueh 
diaputo ahall be dedded by arllllratJon in occordanoe witt, the constn.ction 
~,try arbitrauon rutos of the Amoncan Aroitralion A&sociabon Ulen ,n effoct 
Tho reward-· II any, by the orollra1Ct(1) 1"81 be rone1 and bindlng and 
judgment fflllf be onl.Ored upon il in aocordance With the aPl)lc:at>le law in any 
courthoving~ 

Demand for art>,trai,on must be - in wrillng on tho Ollf)0alng party no la!« 
tMn one (1 l year ~om lho date of subotanlial comlll8tion Of JPR't pe,1icipatlon 
onlhoproj8d. 

/U mad,ation o, atbdtatlon lhol lake plaal In lho SIM ol lnchno Each .,..,Y 
aoal lh8nl oquely tt,o fees and - of lho ....,._ or ltb,ntorjt) and 
- coots """"10CI by lho rnodiator or arbiwlO<(I) 

Eo'dceoro,ntal Condttlon of Sittft) 

To tt,o fulles1 utlllt permitted by law, !he a ... lhall .-nrwy ano hold 
ha"""° .. JPR from and against all dalmt, cotto, iotlet, and d-(~ 
but not limited to d - and chargoo al ~ - artni0ect1, anorneyo ond 
other p,ofenlonals and all court or ert>itretlon or otho( dispu!At rMOM,oo COits) 
C&UMd by, arising out of 0< relating to the ~ . tischafge. t'IMN$8, or 
etc0pe of any Hal"'°""" 5'.lbslaneo at. Otl....,., o, from the pr-ojocl Illa. 

Profe111on11 Oedan S.MCH - WITHOUT con11ruct1on PhHt S.rvfcet ' 

Shoold the Ckent pr<MOO Con■trucUon Ph&H sen,-ee., VII either CUenlt 
reC)fe5Mtatrve(s) ot vla another consultant deSign-tk.ilder. oc eny Dlhor 3"' party. 
JPR's 18MC8S """°' .,._ agr....- tllal be eor-.ode<ed oornple1e ._, 
c:cmp1e1,on ol the fonat o-gn ellon,. and Iha Ctient'o offiaal- arl<Vor 
_.,.,., ol lho JPR pro-Jidld construcllon dowmenlt (pra(«t ,,_,,,_ 
spe<F,cahons, etc./ 

Furthe<, and I the Scopo ol Se<vices Hsooatoel - ll>is """"'·"'-·not 
- COnstrucllOn Pt,...., - - ll<JCh .. bidong & ~!Jon 0Wlr$ighl. 
coolfad ~ion. flA o, pan time on-sM oC>Nnta~ IO er4Uf• 
compliance with Clwtr, accepted !liens and IC)ldllcatlonl. review Of progreso 
payrnem r&QU0stt.. change ordefs. requests for tlfoonatioo o, dofiflcaboo 
subm,Ued by thi! Contt3CIOf, at~ al or ad~tratiOfl of p,~tructton 
°' oontll'UCll0n pro<,tU mHCflOS. C00rQN111on with Ull~.... or aoy OCh« 
con<truCtJon phase seMCeS cypc:alty l)nMded by Proles..,.., CM! e~ 
and/or Arcnitocll, ti ls theref0<e mdoBIOOd And eg,eod thal any/ .. responslbU11y 
a&1001,ut<1 With lhese cntical funcbona mmt be auumed by OO'WtNI 

~ . the Chnt therefor• agr-, Lo the "11te$1 •Xtent pennttad by ~w. to 
fldomnlfy and hold "8nN811 JPR. '5 -1, d,oaors. ...-.,loyeet andlo, 
subconsuftants againlt anf/a!I ca..,,. ans.ng CM °' or NJ MY ro:rY SS!lVSSed lo 
the performanoe ol"""" aetM!lff, °' laek lhefeol. t>y <Mherl. -ong tho Clttlrl4 
~t 0< other enlllles/con$Ult~nts in 1he emotoy of the CUent, and from any and 
all ci&lm1 &t&S,ng from nl0d1fic81.JoM, Cl8rilce\Jon$ h'ltefp,-el.8tk>ns. ~ re-Miont 
redOSlgns. adJuStmonlo. a- char,ga noccs..tl't made to lho Cor"1llct 
OocumMts ,_...n, ol s,te c:ondoticN 0< ~ that become """°'""' u 
part of the ooottrucbOO procMI dHlf, dOmlatioo not pr~ly known Ot' 

d<SCIOS<>d by any local o, no<>-loCal regulatory _.,;et, a,oa,n design 
~•oon• not p,O\'IOUSly d<Sclooed by tho Cloer,. avaubtl,y or lack lhoroof 
of e,- """"'1all OI ~ lf<illed labor, or any - ... .... not 
~ auooaled wm, o, o,octly rMUffont of negl,gonoo ., IOillioJ 
mlSOOnducl on the pan of JPR. 

Termlnatloni 
The Client o, JPR may ...,,.nate 11N "'1••mor11, on - o, In pan. by glmg 
seven (7) days written notice K the - party aubotanoatty hlh ., tuffil Ito 
obiVa"""' ..- the Ag«,cment thtOugh no fault of the """''""""II pony. Upon 
lermiNbon, JPR ahal be enbtled IO invo.ce Cfienl and rooetve lu1 pa)'fMnt few 
al1 IOMCt$ and rfrimbt.Jrubkt expenses incufred lh,ough lho eft'ective dale of 
te<monation. Where U1o mo1hod ol pa~ ,a "lurro tum" or "fiXOCI !ff", the fonal 
""'°""' wil be bned on the- Ofhou<s b- to lheoro,ocf n of tt,o­
of - a -d hourly ,_ of $ISO pw hor.<, and .-.cur'9d 
retmbursable expenge1. An equitab6e adjustment 5halt alto be made k) pt(Mde 

fo, 1e,monauon oetllement coolJ, I any. JPR ;«uro a& t <$$ult or co,nmi""""'" 
flnalz.od pno< to termination. 

Entl!I Awumtnt· 

The torma o( ttlll Agreement aro final. and any end alt poor wriUon or oral 
BQf1Ntm&ntS or I.IO<Jerstandlngt are sllf)ef'Seded by Ulb fin&! lliQoe(I wrmeo 
agreemef\L Any Changos to tho wmten agreemonL the Kope of MfVlees. or 
lermt WlO 0000,t.ont, must t>e medt II'\ wriW\g ano signed by bOln JPR and tne 
Cl,ont 

StxmbfUty· 

If Nrf proyiSK>n ol this Agteomont • held invahd Of unetVorccebto. the rerna.r.ng p,---'""""" valid and blnd,ng ._, tho oar,les 

Contromna Law; 

Thtt Agreement shat bt 9()Vtmed by Int laws of 1ne State of lndlanA 

J:~•Pul:Jtic\StindiltdCcnncta..-ldAQf'~\.FRCo,p,Sw,dwdTennt 
& Concltont'202'-Gl -01 .IPR C,o,pSllrmnf 1-rnil& ~Ol"t~ 


